## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-7, Sub 1288 DOCKET NO. E-2, Sub 1315

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Petition of Duke Energy Progress, LLC, and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, Requesting Approval of Clean Energy Impact Program

ORDER GRANTING SECOND EXTENSION

BY THE CHAIR: On February 9, 2023, the Commission issued an Order Requesting Comments on the petition of Duke Energy Progress, LLC (DEP), and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (DEC; together with DEP, Duke) for approval of the Clean Energy Impact Program (CEI Program).

)

)

On June 9, 2023, Duke filed a Second Motion for Extension of Time to File Reply Comments. In its motion, Duke requested an additional eight days to file reply comments to provide additional time to continue discussion of the issues with other parties. The motion further stated other parties to the docket do not object to the request.

Based on the motion, the Chair finds good cause to grant Duke's requested extension. All parties may file reply comments regarding Duke's proposed CEI Program on or before June 23, 2023.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 14th day of June, 2023.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

. Shonta (Dunstan

A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk